

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NARRAGANSETT INDIAN TRIBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND  
PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

State of Rhode Island  
By Its Attorney,  
PATRICK C. LYNCH  
Attorney General  
NEIL F. X. KELLY\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
150 South Main Street  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 274-4400

Governor Donald L. Carcieri  
By His Attorney,  
CLAIRE J. V. RICHARDS\*  
Special Counsel  
State House, Room 119  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 222-8114

Town of Charlestown  
By Its Attorney,  
JOSEPH S. LARISA, JR.\*  
Assistant Solicitor for  
Indian Affairs  
55 Dorrance Street, Suite 301B  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 743-4700

October 23, 2006

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE RHODE ISLAND INDIAN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT ACT ABROGATES, AND THE COMPANION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WAIVES, THE NARRAGANSETT'S SOVER- EIGN IMMUNITY ON THE SETTLEMENT LANDS.....	6
A. The Settlement Act Abrogates the Tribe's Sovereign Immunity on the Settlement Lands .....	7
B. In its Settlement Agreement with the State, the Tribe Waived its Sovereign Im- munity on the Settlement Lands .....	8
C. Judicial Interpretations of Public Law 280 are Not Relevant to the First Circuit's Construction of the Settlement Act and Settlement Agreement.....	9
D. This Court Has Never Read Public Law 280 to Limit a State's Ability to Enforce its Criminal Laws Against an Indian Tribe .....	13
II. THE TRIBE'S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT WAS NOT IMPLICATED BY THE STATE'S SEIZURE OF CONTRABAND CIGARETTES FROM THE SETTLEMENT LANDS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	1
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	5, 9, 10, 13
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	11
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Tech- nologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	7
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	4, 12
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep't of Gaming</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reserva- tion v. Wold Engineering</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	5, 13
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 1162(a).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1162(b).....	10
25 U.S.C. § 1701.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1702(f).....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1705(a).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1706(a)(3).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1707(c).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 1708(a) .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1712(a) .....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1715(b) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1360(a) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1360(b) .....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1601.....	3
Public Law 280, Pub. L. No. 83-280, §§ 2, 4, 67 Stat. 588-90 (1953), <i>codified as amended at</i> 18 U.S.C. § 1162 and 28 U.S.C. § 1360 .....	<i>passim</i>
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-37.....	16

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1453 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1948.....	3
--	---

## MISCELLANEOUS

Carole Goldberg, <i>The Limits of State Jurisdiction Over Reservation Indians</i> , 22 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 535 (1975).....	10
